Office of Director Public Instruction (Sec. Edu.) Punjab at Punjab School Education Board Complex, S.A.S.Nagar (Grant Pension-1 Branch)

Order No. DPISE-GP10GENL/90/2020-SPECIAL CELL-DPISE

Dated, S.A.S.Nagar

- Whereas the "The Kalgidhar Trust, Baru Sahib" vide their letter dated 10.08.2020 made a request that as per Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court order dated 19.02.2020 in C.W.P. 3357 of 2016, the peaceful possession of Akal Academy Cheema, District Sangrur has been rendered in favour of "The Kalgidhar Trust, Baru Sahib" and the trust has been managing the said school peacefully after that and therefore, in this view the N.O.C. of Akal Academy Cheema, Sangrur be restored.
- 2. The CBSE, New Delhi vide letter no. CBSE/Aff./1630231/EX-03324-1819/2018/1393078 dated 21.06.2018 brought into the notice of the department that "Akal Academy English Medium School Cheema, District Sangrur" run by "The Kalgidhar Trust, Baru Sahib" had requested them to close down as well as disaffiliate the school as it was being run by "Sant Attar Singh ji Vidya Prasar and Welfare Committee" whereas as per record of CBSE, New Delhi the affiliation to the aforesaid school was granted in favour of the management of "The Kalgidhar Trust, Baru Sahib" on the basis of NOC issued vide order no. 11/12/2001-2Edu3/16669 dated 30.08.2001.
- 3. In view of above said reference, an inquiry was got conducted by District Education Officer (SE) Sangrur. Upon inquiry, it comeforth that the school was being run by "Sant Attar Singh Ji Vidya Prasar and Welfare Commitee". The Tehsildar, Sunam, District Sangrur had also reported that the ownership of Akal Academy English Medium School, Cheema, District Sangrur vests in "The Kalgidhar Trust, Baru Sahib" as per revenue records.
- 4. On the request of "The Kalgidhar Trust, Baru Sahib" and in view of the postion explained in foregoing paras, the No Objection Certificate of Akal Academy Cheema issued by the Govt. vide order

No. 11/12/2001-2Edu3/16669 dated 30.08.2001 was annulled vide Order No. 07/52-2018 Grant Pension-1(5) Dated 25.04.2019.

- 5. Whereas the Hon'ble Court has now, vide order dated 19.02.2020 in CWP 3357/2016, disposed of the pending litigation among the parties in view of the settlement between them. The parties have compromised vide Compromise Deed dated 12.02.2020 whereby it has been agreed that the "The Kalgidhar Trust, Baru Sahib" is running and managing the affairs of the school and shall have full control thereon without any interference from the "Sant Attar Singh Ji Vidya Prasar and Welfare Commitee".
 - 6. Given the aforesaid position, the orders of the Hon'ble Court and in the interest of the students, the NOC issued vide order No. 11/12/2001-2Edu3/16669 dated 30.08.2001 and annulled vide letter no. 07/52-2018 Grant Pension-1(5) Dated, S.A.S.Nagar, 25.04.2019 is hereby restored in favour of "The Kalgidhar Trust, Baru Sahib" as per their request.

Krishan Kumar Secretary, School Education, Punjab

Endst. above 201926 Dated, S.A.S. Nagar: 29/10/200 copy forwarded to the following and necessary action:-

- Secretary, Punjab Government, School Education Department (Education-3 Branch), Chandigarh.
- 2 Central Board of Secretary Education, Shiksha Kendra, 2. Community Center, Preet Vihar, New Delhi.
- 3 The Kalgidhar Trust, VPO Baru Sahib (Via. Rajgarh), Dist. Sirmour, Himachal Pardesh-173101.

Director Public Instructions (SE) Punjab